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ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES
CURRENTLY IN USE WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.

APPLICABLE CODES:
FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
2012 NORTH CAROLINA STATE SUPPLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS

CONTRACTOR AND BUILDER SHALL REVIEW ENTIRE PLAN TO VERIFY
CONFORMANGE WITH ALL CURRENT APPLICABLE CODES IN EFFECT AT TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION. BY USING THESE DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION IT IS
UNDERSTOOD THAT CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND CONTRACTOR.

PRODUCT:
2 STORY TOWNHOMES

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
RESIDENTIAL R-3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TYPE VB (2 HOUR DWELLING SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS.)

ALL CONSULTANT DRAWINGS ACCOMPANYING THESE GMD DESIGN GROUP CAROLINAS, INC. DRAWINGS HAVE NOT BEEN
PREPARED BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF GMD DESIGN GROUP CAROLINAS, INC. GMD DESIGN GROUP CAROLINAS, INC.

THEREFORE ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS OR CORRECTNESS OF
THESE DRAWINGS.

VILLAGES AT
INDEPENDENCE
DURHAM, NC

6-PLEX LOTS 49-54

GENERAL NOTES:

BUILDER SET:

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGNER AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED,
DUPLICATED, ALTERED, MODIFIED OR REVISED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE DESIGNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT THE SITE AND

ALL INCONSISTENCES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DEVELOPER

AND THE DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS FOUND IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
DEVELOPERS AND DESIGNERS ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR TO FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL TRUSS DRAWINGS TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.

ALL OR EQUAL SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY CITY
BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL ANGLED PARTITIONS ARE 45 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING. (PER LOCAL CODES.)

ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND METERS ARE SUBJECT TO
RELOCATION DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY.

PROVIDE BLOCKING AND/OR BACKING AT ALL TOWEL BAR, TOWEL RING AND/OR
TOILET PAPER HOLDER LOCATIONS, AS SHOWN PER PLAN. TYPICAL AT ALL
BATHROOMS AND POWDER ROOMS. VERIFY LOCATIONS AT FRAMING WALK.

ELASTOMERIC SHEET WATERPROOFING: FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL WATERPROOFING
COMPLETE. A 40 MIL. SELF-ADHERING MEMBRANE OF RUBBERIZED

ASPHALT INTEGRALLY BONDED TO POLYETHYLENE SHEETING, OR EQUAL.

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S AND TRADE ASSOCIATION'S PRINTED

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. 6" MINIMUM LAP AT ALL ADJACENT WALL SURFACES.

TO THE BEST OF THE DESIGNER'S KNOWLEDGE THESE DOCUMENTS ARE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER THIS TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCY.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW AND DISTRIBUSTION, ALONG WITH PRODUCT SUBMITTALS,
REQUESTED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, SHALL BE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE
UNDER A SEPARATE AGREEMENT.

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DOCUMENTS IN THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE SHALL BE
REVIEWED BY THE DESIGNER AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK IN
QUESTION. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT PRIOR REVIEW,
SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK AND
MATERIALS REPRESENTED ON THESE DOCUMENTS INCLUDING THE WORK AND
MATERIALS FURNISHED BY SUBCONTRACTORS AND VENDORS.

THE OWNER SHALL FURNISH ANY AND ALL REPORTS RECEIVED FROM THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER (SOILS REPORT), ON THE STUDY OF THE PROPOSED SITE,
TO THE DESIGNER, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR. IN THE
EVENT THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS DO NOT EXIST, THE SOILS CONDITION SHALL
BE ASSUMED TO BE A MINIMUM DESIGN SOIL PRESSURE STATED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE PURPOSE OF STRUCTURAL DESIGN.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE THE SOIL CONDITIONS MEET OR EXCEED
THE CRITERIA.

ALL WORK PERFORMED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY AND
CONFORM WITH LOCAL AND STATE BUILDING CODES, ORDINANCES AND
REGULATIONS, ALONG WITH ALL OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. THE
GENERAL CONTRCATOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO BE AWARE OF THESE REQUIREMENTS
AND GOVERNING REGULATIONS.

PROVIDE AN APPROVED WASHER DRAIN PAN AT SECOND FLOOR ONLY
THAT DRAINS TO EXTERIOR.

WINDOW SUPPLIER TO VERIFY AT LEAST ONE WINDOW IN ALL BEDROOMS TO HAVE A CLEAR
OPENABLE AREA OF 4.0 SQ FT. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 22" AND
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20". GLAZING TOTAL AREA OF NOT LESS
THAN 5.0 SQ FT IN THE CASE OF A GROUND WINDOW AND NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQ FT IN THE
CASE OF AN UPPER STORY WINDOW. (PER NCRC SECTION R310.1.1)

ALL HANDRAIL BALLUSTERS TO BE SPACED SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS
BETWEEN BALLUSTERS. (PER LOCAL CODES.)

PROVIDE STAIR HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS PER

LOCAL CODES.

THE SCOPE OF THIS SET OF PLANS IS TO PROVIDE A "BUILDER'S SET"

OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND GENERAL NOTES HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PLANS".
THIS SET OF PLANS IS SUFFICIENT TO OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT; HOWEVER, ALL MATERIALS

AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT ARE NOT
NECESSARILY DESCRIBED. THE PLANS DELINEATE AND DESCRIBE ONLY LOCATIONS,

DIMENSIONS, TYPES OF MATERIALS, AND GENERAL METHODS OF ASSEMBLING OR FASTENING.
THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO SPECIFY PARTICULAR PRODUCTS OR OTHER METHODS OF ANY
SPECIFIC MATERIALS, PRODUCT OR METHOD. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLANS REQUIRES A
CLIENT / CONTRACTOR THOROUGHLY KNOWLEDGEABLE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES
AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SPECIFIC TO THIS PRODUCT TYPE AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS AND QUALITY: PROVIDE WORK OF THE SPECIFIC QUALITY;

WHERE QUALITY LEVEL IS NOT INDICATED, PROVIDE WORK OF QUALITY CUSTOMARY IN SIMILAR

TYPES OF WORK. WHERE THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, CODES, LAWS, REGULATIONS,
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR INDUSTRY STANDARDS REQUIRE WORK OF HIGHER
QUALITY OR PERFORMANCE, PROVIDE WORK COMPLYING WITH THOSE REQUIREMENTS AND QUALITY.
WHERE TWO OR MORE QUALITY PROVISIONS OF THOSE REQUIREMENTS CONFLICT

WITH THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT; WHERE REQUIREMENTS ARE DIFFERENT BUT APPARENTLY
EQUAL, AND WHERE IT IS UNCERTAIN WHICH REQUIREMENT IS MOST STRINGENT, OBTAIN
CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
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6MD DESIGN GROUP
CAROLINAS, INC

102 FOUNTAIN BROOK CIRCLE
SUITE ¢

CARY, NC. 2751

PHONE: (dl9) 320-3022

VERIFY W/

SHINGLES OVER ROOFING FELT OVER SHINGLES OVER ROOFING FELT OVER FANTANG ONNEREH OF SUCH
1 ROOF SHEATHING PER MANUFACTURER. 1 ROOF SHEATHING PER MANUFACTURER. AND ALL RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES.
i}REFER 0 WOOD TRUSSES. REFER TO i} REFER TO WOOD TRUSSES. REFER TO
ROOF PLAN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ROOF PLAN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. NO: | DATE: | REVISION:
ROOF INSULATION ROOF INSULATION
PER ENERGY CODE PER ENERGY CODE N
PREMANUFACTURED INSULATION BAFFLE PREMANUFACTURED INSULATION BAFFLE
v BETWEEN EACH TRUSS - BETWEEN EACH TRUSS
TRUSS ANCHOR-REFER TO STRUCTURAL TRUSS ANCHOR-REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS.
S TYP EAVE PER BUILDER N TYP EAVE PER BUILDER
N N
OO0 PREFINISHED CORROSION RESISTANT OOk r PREFINISHED CORROSION RESISTANT
0000000000000 DRIP EDGE OVER PREFINISHED 00000000000 DRIP EDGE OVER PREFINISHED
PLATE LNE =] L /" 5 FASCIA ON 2X4 SUB FASCIA BLATE LINE = L/ 5 FASCIA ON 2X4 SUB FASCIA
oS I L_CORROSION RESISTANT GUTTER ] _L—CORROSION RESISTANT GUTTER
[es = AS OCCURS I = AS OCCURS
o2 I NON_COMBUSTIBLE [ NON_ COMBUSTIBLE PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
es SOFFIT SHALL COMPLY WITH SOFFIT SHALL COMPLY WITH
o2 NCRC 2012, SECTION R302.2.5 ) NCRC 2012, SECTION R302.2.5
3 2X4 FRAMING AT 16°0.C. AND R302.2.6 T X4 FRAMING AT 16°0.C. AND R302.2.6
e L CONTINUOUS 2X4 NAILER
o3 CONTINUOUS 2X4 NAILER HEADER-REFER 10
. DOUBLE TOP PLATE-REFER TO b STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
= STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS << DOUBLE TOP PLATE-REFER TO
o2 . Talz STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
z = 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT CEILING. z >w|8 2 PN WALBOARD AT GELN
@ =< & =z|3 G.
o [es o i PER NCRC SECTION R612.2:
8 o2 8 S| FOR ' PLATE HEIGHTS. WHEN 6" HICH WINDOWS ARE SPECIFIED,
L lo® = T I|Z = .
= 2H|g WINDOW HEIGHT IS NOTED AS 8'-0" AFF. FALL PROTECTION HEIGHT
& oS w cold OF 24" FROM FLOOR IS ADDRESSED BY WINDOW FRAME.
f *é ﬁ S0 = WINDOWS PROVIDED, HAVE A BOTTOM FRAME THAT IS 2-1/4" ABOVE PROJECT TITLE:
4 — [#41 o . -
@ : @ ZZle WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. THIS PLACES THE WINDOW OPENING 2'=2 1/4
E 3 % 28| AFF. MEETING 24" FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS.
Z les Z EELE PER NCRC SECTION R612.2:
o2 on|E FOR 8' PLATE HEIGHTS. WHEN 5' HIGH WINDOWS ARE SPECIFIED,
= TS WINDOW HEIGHT IS NOTED AS 7'-0" AFF. FALL PROTECTION HEIGHT
s3 W~ B OF 24" FROM FLOOR IS ADDRESSED BY WINDOW FRAME.
< =] WINDOWS PROVIDED, HAVE A BOTTOM FRAME THAT IS 2—1/4" ABOVE
les z WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. THIS PLACES THE WINDOW OPENING 2'-2 1/4”
o3 g AFF. MEETING 24" FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS.
o2 PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED TO =
< FLOOR FRAMING, ; PLYWOOD GLUED AND NAILED TO
= REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS - B l = FLOOR FRAMING,
FINISH_FLOOR FINISH_FLOO| B REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
¢ RIM JOIST BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER =
RIM JOIST BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER ¢ (2) 2% PLATES 5
= WALL INSULATION —_—
PLATE LNE = (2) 2x4 PLATES PLATE LINE g; / PER ENERGY CODE 5
o = _ _
= EXTERIOR MATERIAL FINISH (SEE EXTERIOR s ’;EQB?;U;/EEEETRRWGS S
os ELEVATIONS) OVER BUILDING PAPER(S) o
o2 OR APPROVED WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER ———— PER NCRC SECTION R612.2:
- Gt STUCRAA. AT, (o7 5, AL IS WO N R L S B
S - .
o2 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT CEILING. OF 24” FROM FLOOR IS ADDRESSED BY WINDOW FRAME. >
_ o _ WINDOWS PROVIDED, HAVE A BOTTOM FRAME THAT IS 2—1/4" ABOVE 2
= o8| = B WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. THIS PLACES THE WINDOW OPENING 2'=2 1/4” o0
g s . z ss| AFF. MEETING 24" FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS. LO
o 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD OVER 2X o Tz
S ) WOOD STUD FRAMING AT 16" 0.C. S > |8 PER NCRC SECTION R612.2:
= » ) = i =3 FOR 8' PLATE HEIGHTS. WHEN 5 HIGH WINDOWS ARE SPECIFIED,
o & OO SLAS ON ; ety Alva o ==|a WINDOW HEIGHT IS NOTED AS 7'-0" AFF. FALL PROTECTION HEIGHT CLIENTS NAME:
7] 4" STONE BASE ON ) ¢ & zZ|= OF 24” FROM FLOOR IS ADDRESSED BY WINDOW FRAME.
53 .
@] —WELL COMPACTED SOL = MID—WALL BLOCKING AS NEEDED 7l 25|58 WINDOWS PROVIDED, HAVE A BOTTOM FRAME THAT IS 2—1/4" ABOVE
o =] o N WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. THIS PLACES THE WINDOW OPENING 2'-2 1/4
5| ® i FLOOR FINISH SELECTED BY DEVELOPER H S2IK AFF. MEETING 24" FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS.
I il WHERE THE OPENING OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW IS LOCATED MORE THAN
b o
IS % 2% 38|~ 72" ABOVE THE FINISH GRADE OR SURFACE BELOW.
[eS s 88
oS 9% = - = 2X P.T. PLATE SET ON CONTINUOUS SOLE
& §§ o€ @ = SEAL. PROVIDE SEALANT TO INSIDE JOINT.
¢ - 7S = REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
C : Eg* E/stgc@gssmcm BY DEVELOPER ESS g = FOR ATTACHMENTS. p—
$ 3 = >4
\ ;i ¥E|  BRICK SCREED. SEE STRUCTURAL DETALS = *S VERIFY ALL MIN CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS
< 23 5, = WITH SIDING MANUFACTURER'S
FINISH FLOOR S ~% FINISH FLOOR & S . REQUIREMENTS AT SLAB OR 1" MIN. SHEETTTLE:
T . . e T T T T —NE . DETAILS
>%f e | ASSUMED FINISHED GRADE Z:é?f Do : ASSUMED FINISHED GRADE
A . RS
£ 52\2 ) /aé\wefu\%m BY LOCAL CODE, SLAB INSULATION
G2 GSE g ) \\ V"PER TABLE N1102.1 OF THE 2012 NCRC:
22 ~ / / Z%g s . / // »" R-10 1" RIGID FOAM INSULATION BOARD WITH
EZ i \/\\/ 3, | /\/\ BEVELED TOP.
O\ INSULATION SHALL BE APPLIED FROM THE INSPECTION

YONS2N //. ///\///\//\\// \ % g?gSCRTEJFEA[OggEQ&%ngEFER T0 // ///\\///\\//////// / :{/>\///\//GAP DOWNWARD TO THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING OR A

X N :
SONCASCANCANLNAAMAXIMUM OF 18" BELOW GRADE WHICHEVER IS LESS. Py

WALL SECTION 2-STORY WALL SECTION 2-STORY April 1, 2016

with BRICK SCREED R EANY =
D-1



1. TREATMENT OF PENETRATIONS IN FIRE AND SOUND SEPARATION SYSTEMS (WALL OR
FLOOR) ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT'S ACOUSTICAL ENGINEER, FIRE PROTECTION
ENGINEER, AND/OR FIRE PENETRATION CONSULTANT WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL
BUILDING OFFICIAL.

~

. CONTINUITY OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT.

. FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN RATED
ASSEMBLIES AND FURRED DOWN SPACES.

w

IS

. ONE HOUR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH BULKHEADS AND FURRED
DOWN SPACES.

. ALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS
SET FORTH BY EACH DESIGN NUMBER LISTED.

o

=

. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALL ASEMBLIES INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO PIPING, ELECTRICAL AND OR AIR DISTRIBUTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL
LOCAL CODES.

. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/BUILDER OF ANY DEVIATION FROM RATED ASSEMBLIES WHICH MAY
AFFECT CONTINUITY.

. TESTED "FIRE RATED” ASSEMBLIES MAY BE SUBSTITUTED BY THE BUILDER WITH

OTHER EQUIVALENT TESTED "FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES.” SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED
BY THE BULDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL NOTES TH's

~

o

S

UL #U336

SHINGLES OVER ROOFING
FELT OVER
ROOF SHEATHING PER

ROOF VENTING QUTSIDE
4'-0" NO PENETRATION ZONE.

40"

FIRE RESISTANT TREATED
PLYWOOD. NO PENETRATIONS
PER NCRC R302.2.2

MANUFACTURER.

SEAL GYPSUM ASSEMBLY TIGHT
TO ROOF DECK UNDERSIDE.

CORROSION RESISTANT METAL
EDGE FLASHING WITH DRIP PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

1X HARDI-BOARD OR EQUIVALENT
NON COMBUSTIBLE FASCIA W/ DRIP
FIBER CEMENT SIDING OR VINYL SIDING
PER DEVELOPER OVER BUILDING
PAPER(S) OR WATER RESISTIVE

2 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY U336.

SEE CURRENT UL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO UL
FIRE RESISTIVE MANUAL FOR LATEST EDITION.
STC 56 TEST NO. TL-88-347

1

BARRIER OVER TYPICAL STRUCTURAL
SHEATHING. ATTACHMENT PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

CORROSION RESISTANT METAL
STEP FLASHING PER MANUFACTURER

FIRE RESISTANT TREATED
PLYWOOD. NO PENEFRA
PER NCRC R302:Z.

PRE—-ENGINEERED WOOD
TRUSSES. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
AND TRUSS DRAWINGS FOR
~———ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

FP-5 UL #U336

{ F\H/\I/\H/\H H/\I/\H/\H/\H/\IA

R-30 BATT INSULATION MIN.

—

|w> Hl\)ﬂl\‘

CEILING LINE

=
-
]

m UL U336

A

LCE\UNG BOARD, VERIFY THICKNESS.
TYPICAL

FIRE INSULATION (THERMAFIBER PER
FIRE TEST DATA) AT EACH
FLOOR LEVEL AS REQUIRED.

ALUMINUM ATTACHMENT ANGLES PER

FP-5

2 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY U336.
SEE CURRENT UL REQUIREMENTS.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO UL

DWELLING SEPARATION WALL U336
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

+——— PROVIDE BATT INSULATION PER U336
R—13 WALL INSULATION

FIRE RESISTIVE MANUAL FOR LATEST EDITION.
STC 56 TEST NO. TL-88-347

Q‘ UNIT SEPARATION

2-HOUR DWELLING SEPARATION WALL

AT ROOF OFF-SET (U336)

4

SCALE: 3/4"=1"-0"
SHAFT-U336 Roof OFF SET 2 INCH

m UL #U336

FP-3

2 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY U336.

2 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY U336.

SEE CURRENT UL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO UL
FIRE RESISTIVE MANUAL FOR LATEST EDITION.

STC 56 TEST NO. TL-88-347 —— R-13 WALL INSULATION

TO PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD FLOOR TRUSSES.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND TRUSS
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE.

5

L

Ha A

]

STEP IN FOUNDATI
PER SITE CONDITI

INEEEN

——SOLID 8" CMU. HEIGHT WILL VARY.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING.
/ REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

LN

2-HOUR DWELLING SEPARATION WALL
AT CRAWL SPACE OFF-SET (U336)

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING GLUED AND SCREWED

SCALE: 3/4"=1"-0"

SEE CURRENT UL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO UL
FIRE RESISTIVE MANUAL FOR LATEST EDITION.
STC 56 TEST NO. TL-88-347

SILL PLATE:

INSTALL PLATE ON SILL SEALER
ON 3 OR MORE

CONTINUQUS CAULKING BEADS,
1/4" THICK MINIMUM.

R—13 WALL INSULATION

AS REQUIRED:

LEAVE GYP BD SHORT OF FLOOR AND

FILL WITH 1/2" BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
AT FINISH FLOOR, TYP ALL LEVELS.
ACOUSTICAL CAULKING TO BE EQUAL OR
GREATER FIRE RESISTIVE THAN THE ASSEMBLY.

— CONCRETE SLAB AND FOOTING,
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

2-HOUR DWELLING SEPARATION WALL

AT SLAB OFF-SET (U336)

SCALE: 3/4"=1-0"

ROOF VENTING OUTSIDE

SEAL GYPSUM ASSEMBLY TIGHT TO
ROOF DECK UNDERSIDE.

SHINGLES OVER ROOFING

oo FELT OVER
4-0" NO PENETRATION ZONE. ROOF SHEATHING PER
‘ MANUFACTURER.
‘ e ! 4o
FIRE RESISTANT TREATED FIRE RESISTANT TREATE
PLYWOOD. NO PENETRATIONS PLYWOOD. NO PENETRAT|ONS
PER NCRC R302.2.2 | || PER NCRC R302.2.2
[
m UL fU336 H

FP-3

2 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY U336.

SEE CURRENT UL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO UL
FIRE RESISTIVE MANUAL FOR LATEST EDITION.
STC 56 TEST NO. TL—88-347

00000000000

PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD

TRUSSES. REFER TO STRUCTURAU
AND TRUSS DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

R—38 BATT INSULATION MIN.

CEILING LINE *

’“u’“u’“u’“l’“u’“f\\’“\
JOOY. )

m UL U336

LCE\UNG BOARD, VERIFY THICKNESS.
TYPICAL

FIRE INSULATION (THERMAFIBER PER
FIRE TEST DATA) AT EACH

FP-3

2 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY U336.

SEE CURRENT UL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO UL
FIRE RESISTIVE MANUAL FOR LATEST EDITION.
STC 56 TEST NO. TL-88-347

|\\) |v)| -
EE:

FLOOR LEVEL AS REQUIRED.

ALUMINUM ATTACHMENT ANGLES PER
DWELLING SEPARATION WALL U336
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

T SEPARATION

R—13 WALL INSULATION

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING GLUED AND SCREWED
TO PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD FLOOR TRUSSES.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND TRUSS
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE.

g

m UL 336

1/2" CEILING BOARD-TYPICAL

FIRE TEST DATA) AT EACH

FP-3

2 HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY U336.

SEE CURRENT UL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO UL
FIRE RESISTIVE MANUAL FOR LATEST EDITION.
STC 56 TEST NO. TL-88-347

FLOOR LEVEL AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE BATT INSULATION PER U336
R—13 WALL INSULATION

\ FIRE INSULATION (THERMAFIBER PER

MID-WALL BLOCKING AT FRAME WALLS
OVER 8'-0" HIGH.

SILL PLATE:
INSTALL PLATE ON SILL SEALER
ON 3 OR MORE

CONTINUOUS CAULKING BEADS,
1/4" THICK MINIMUM.

AS REQUIRED:

LEAVE GYP BD SHORT OF FLOOR AND

FILL WITH 1/2" BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
AT FINISH FLOOR, TYP ALL LEVELS.
ACOUSTICAL CAULKING TO BE EQUAL OR
GREATER FIRE RESISTIVE THAN THE ASSEMBLY.

CONCRETE SLAB AND FOOTING,
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
|

A
R,

)4 ‘i L2228
2-HOUR DWELLING SEPA
AT NON-RATED FLOOR (UU336)

SCALE: 3/4"
SHAFT-U336

6MD DESIGN GROUP
CAROLINAS, INC

102 FOUNTAIN BROOK CIRCLE
SUITE ¢

CARY, NC. 2751

PHONE: (dl9) 320-3022
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UL #336 WALL, UL %301 SIM

7
/

~

!

/\/\/\/\/\/\(

2X BLOCKING TO MATCH

#U301. (FRAME OUT EAVE.)

WTH (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE

X" GYP BD ON TOP.

(EXTEND U301 FIRE
SEPARATION FLUSH WITH FASCIA)

3
,

| f

1

[ —
TO GYPSUM JOINTS

ALUMINUM WRAPPED
2X6 FASCIA

PER TABLE R302.1:

NOTE #1:5'-0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE:
(2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X’ GYP BD OR
(1) 1 LAYER 1" DENSGLASS FIREGUARD

SHEATHING, UL CLASSIFIED.

(LESS THAN 50" FROM PROPERTY LINE.)

ASSEMBLY EAVE / SOFFIT PERPENDICULAR TO
PROPERTY LINE EXTEND FIRE WALL SEPARATION FLUSH TO FASCIA

FIRE CAULKING AT FRAMING -

UL #336 WALL ASSEMBLY EXTENDED TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECKING.

./.
O?V\F/\»\'//
o
2X BLOCKING TO MATCH PROPERTY
#U301, (FRAME OUT EAVE.) LINE

WITH (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYP BD ON TOP.

(EXTEND #U301 FIRE
SEPARATION FLUSH WITH FASCIA) /'
pr

o
FIRE“CAULKING AT FRAMING
T0 GYPSUM JOINTS

/(ﬁ
_ .
-

e W

UL #336 WALL ] UL #30I SIM

REFER 70 DETAIL W
FOR ADDITIONAL INFO
NOT SHOWN® HERE. n

BRICK VENEER MAY OCCUR.

SEE EXT. ELEV.
Q‘UN\T SEPARATION

EXTERIOR MATERIAL

FOR TYPE OF EXTERIOR FIN

m UL U336

FP-1

1 LAYER 1/2" GYPSUM

BOARD CONTINUOUS ————|

FIRE CAULKING BOTH
SIDES OF SHAFT WALL

MIN 7/16" STRUCTURAL WO!

EXTERIOR SHEATHING PANEL.

BRICK VENEER MAY OCCUR.
SEE EXT. ELEV.

=\ OO0
INTERIOR | | - ‘ INTERIOR TYPICAL EXTERIOR FRAME
| ( CONSTRUCTION. SEE
/—1\ UL U336 WALL SECTION DETAILS.
FP-1 )
1 O
BRICK VENEER MAY OCCUR.
SEE EXT. ELEV.
FIBER CEMENT SIDING
PER DEVELOPER OVER BUILDING
PAPER(S) OR APPROVED WATER
FIRE CAULKING BOTH &[uNIT SEPARATION RESISTIVE BARRIER OVER TYPICAL
SIDES OF SHAFT WALL ! STRUCTURAL SHEATHING.
ASSEMBLY EXTERIOR ATTACHMENT PER
***** MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

INTERIOR

m UL U336

INTERIOR

TYPICAL EXTERIOR FRAME
CONSTRUCTION. SEE
WALL SECTION DETAILS.

FP-1

EXT. WALL INTERSECTION (U336)

SCALE: 1-1/2"=1"-0"
EXT WALL 2 HR U336

SCALE: 1-1/2"=1"-0" 1
EXT OVERHANG EAVE 1 HR

REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION

ISH.

0D

2

2

6MD DESIGN GROUP
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Underwriters ®
e Laboratories Inc.

=, P 5 -

T

© )
CONFIGURATION A

EXPOSED TO FIRE FROM AREA SEPARATION WALL SIDE ONLY

-

3/4" AIR
SPACE

t
[ 2|
o P R
T i

N L
O ‘ ’
CONFIGURATION B

EXPOSED TO FIRE FROM EITHER SIDE

3/4" AIR
SPACE

L ﬂ..‘.".l.\
CONFIGUR;‘TION C
®® ¢ .

4
CONFIGURATION D

3/4" AIR A{ H 3/4" AIR H«\———\»}k 3/4" AIR
SPACE SPACE \__SPACE
/ Vv \I

priEd N
SECTION B-B

@
®

CRCHCNCHC)
®

SR
SECTION A-A

Copyright © 2014 Underwriters Laboratories Ine™
Reprinted from the Online Certifications Directory
with permission from Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

DESIGN NO. U336

MAY 05, 2016

Nonbearing Wall Rating — 2 Hour
Finish Rating — 120 min

Exposed to fire from separation
Wall side only

SEPARATION WALL: (Max Height — 66 ft)

1. Floor, Intermediate or Top Wall = 2 in. wide channel shaped with 1 in. long legs formed from No. 25 MSG galv steel, secured with
suitable fosteners spaced 24 in. OC.

2. Metal Studs — Steel members formed from No. 25 MSG galv steel having "H" —shaped flanged spaced 24 in. OC; overall depth 2 in.
and flange width 1-3/8 in

3, Gypsum Board* — Two layers of 1 in. thick gypsum wallboord liner panels, supplied in nom 24 in. widths. Vertical edges of panals
friction fitted into “H" ~shaped studs.

Refer to current UL report dated 06.17.14 for approved drywall vendors and type.

PROTECTED WALL: (Bearing or Nonbearing Wall)

4. Wood Studs — Nom 2 by 4 in. max spacing 24 in. OC, Studs cross braced at mid—height where necessary for clip attachment, Min
3/4 in. separation between wood framing and fire separation wall.

5. Gypsum Board — Classified or Undlassified — Min 1/2 in. thick, 4 ft wide, applied either horizontally or vertically. Wallboard
attached 1o studs with 1-1/4 in. long steel drywall nails spaced B in. OC. Vertical joints located over studs. (Optional) doints covered
with paper tape and joint compound. Nail heads covered with joint compound.

6. Attachment Clips — Aluminum angle, 0.063 in. thick, 2 in. wide with 2 in. and 2-1/4 in. legs. Clips secured with Type S screws 3/8 in
long o "H" studs ond with Type W screws 1~1/4 in. long to wood framing through holes provided in clip.

6A. Clip plocement (item 6) for separation walls up to 23 ft high. Space dlips a max of 10 ft OC vertically between wood framing and
"H” studs.

6B. Clip plocement (Item 6) for seporation walls up to 44 ft high. Space clips as described in ltem 6A for upper 24 fi. Remaining wall
area below requires clips spaced a max 5 ft OC vertically between wood framing and "H” studs

6C. Clip placement (Item 6) for separation walls up to 66 ft high: Space clips as described in Item BA for upper 24 ft. Space dlips as
described in item BB for the next 20 ft. below the upper 24 ft. Remaining wall area below requires clips spaced a max of 40 in. OC verticaly
between wood framing ond "H” studs.

7. Non-Bearing Wall Partition Intersection — (optional) Two nominal 2 by 4 in. stud or nominal 2 by 6 in. stud nailed together

with two 3in. long 10d nails spaced o mox. 16in OC. vertically and fostened to one side of the minimum 2 by 4 in. stud with 3 in.

long 10d mails spaced a max 16 in OC. vertically. Intersection between partitions wood studs to be flush with the 2 by 4 in. studs.

The wall partition wood studs are to be framed with a second 2 by 4 in woo stud fastened with 3 in. long 10d nails spaced a max.

16 in. OC. vertically. Maximum one non-bearing wall partition intersection per stud cavity. Non-bearing wall partition stud depth

shall be o o minimum equal to the depth of the wall.

REFER TO CURRENT UL APPROVED
REPORT DATED 06.17.14 FOR ALL
U336 DESIGN GENERAL INFORMATION
SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN HERE.

2 HOUR RATED - NONBEARING WALL/ 1

NO SCALE
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